The current portion of unpaid compensated absences is recorded as a current liability on the fund financial statements
in the fund from which the employees who have accumulated unpaid leave are paid. On the government-wide
statements, the entire amount of compensated absences is reported as a liability. As of December 31, 2023, the liability
for long-term unpaid compensated absences was $416,144 for the governmental activities, which would be paid from
the general fund and the street maintenance and repair fund. The liability for long-term unpaid compensated absences
for business-type activities was $149,089 which would be paid from water and sewer fund.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CITY OF VERMILION, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

53

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96 (See Note 3.A for detail), the City has reported capital assets for
the right to use leased software which are reflected in the schedule below.  Capital asset activity for the year ended
December 31, 2023 was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance
1/1/2023   Additions  Deductions 12/31/2023

Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 3,870,430$   -$   -$   3,870,430$
  Construction in progress 773,585   1,014,035   (1,114,912)   672,708

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 4,644,015   1,014,035   (1,114,912)   4,543,138

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Buildings   8,005,746   -   -   8,005,746
  Equipment 2,372,534   521,869   -   2,894,403
  Infrastructure 22,584,220   724,068   -   23,308,288
  Land improvements 2,532,304   1,767,284   -   4,299,588
  Traffic lights 1,216,320   -   -   1,216,320

  Vehicles 5,052,586   296,201   -   5,348,787
  Right to use - Equipment 20,568   -   -   20,568
  Right to use - Vehicles 293,748   -   -   293,748
  Intangible right to use - Software 225,692   107,405   -   333,097

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 42,303,718   3,416,827   -   45,720,545

Less: accumulated depreciated/amortization
  Buildings (2,744,532)   (158,737)   -   (2,903,269)
  Equipment (1,587,729)   (99,431)   -   (1,687,160)
  Infrastructure (16,409,764)   (405,230)   -   (16,814,994)
  Land improvements (2,344,244)   (33,070)   -   (2,377,314)
  Traffic lights (413,564)   (57,340)   -   (470,904)
  Vehicles (4,125,884)   (143,357)   -   (4,269,241)
  Right to use - Equipment (1,959)   (3,918)   -   (5,877)
  Right to use - Vehicles (23,500)   (140,999)   -   (164,499)
  Intangible right to use - Software -   (66,601)   -   (66,601)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (27,651,176)   (1,108,683)   -   (28,759,859)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 19,296,557$   3,322,179$   (1,114,912)$   21,503,824$

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Governmental activities:
General government 313,974$
Security of persons and property - police 353,473
Security of persons and property - fire 66,701
Public health and welfare 21,893
Transportation 271,159
Leisure time activities 68,412
Utility services 13,071

Total depreciation/amortization expense - governmental activities 1,108,683$

CITY OF VERMILION, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023